Underlying
loan

Fair value of
swap

Interest rate
swap

Maturity
of swap

£’000 £’000 £’000

Oldham
Retirement
Housing
Partnership
Limited

(41,982) (37,621) (972)
Receive

SONIA pay a
fixed 4.8%

October
2034

Kent Community
Partnership
Limited

(22,965) (22,965) (1,246)
Receive

SONIA pay a
fixed 5.3%

September
2037

Kent Community
Partnership
Limited

(32,607) (32,607) (1,735)
Receive

SONIA pay a
fixed 5.0%

March
2039

Total (97,554) (93,193) (3,953)

The underlying interest rate for the loans in the table is SONIA.

Housing 21  Financial Statements 2024/ 25

120

18. Financial Instruments (cont)

The fair value of the swaps is subjective and is reliant on making certain
assumptions about the future interest rates. The below provides an indication
of the impact to the fair value from movement in interest rates. However, it
is worth noting that due to the hedging relationship, most of the fair value
movement would be recognised directly in the cash-flow hedge reserve,
with only a small proportion, the ineffective element, being recognised in the
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Entity Fair value
of swap

+ 50 basis
points

- 50 basis
points

£’000 £’000 £’000

Oldham Retirement Housing Partnership Limited (972) 102 (1,981)

Kent Community Partnership Limited (1,246) (556) (1,968)

Kent Community Partnership Limited (1,735) (52) (3,531)

Total (3,953) (506) (7,480)

19. Deferred Capital Grants

Group and Association Retirement
Living Extra Care Assets under

construction Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Grants

1 April 2024 (9,295) (93,984) (43,976) (147,255)

Grants received - (500) (39,789) (40,289)

Transfer (to)/ from RCGF - 261 - 261

Reclassification (28) - 28 -

Completions (15,626) (5,768) 21,394 -

31 March 2025 (24,949) (99,991) (62,343) (187,283)

Accumulated amortisation

1 April 2024 62 4,022 - 4,084

Charge for the year 83 916 - 999

Disposal of property - (167) - (167)

31 March 2025 145 4,771 - 4,916

Net book value

31 March 2025 (24,804) (95,220) (62,343) (182,367)

31 March 2024 (9,233) (89,962) (43,976) (143,171)

The Group receives grants from Homes England, Greater London Authority and
local authorities, which are used to fund the development of housing properties.
As outlined in the accounting policies, upon transition to FRS 102 and the
adoption of deemed cost accounting for housing properties, grants received
in relation to properties developed before 1 April 2014, £455,720k was
transferred to the income and expenditure reserve.
The Group may have future obligations to recycle such grant if the
associated properties are disposed of. At 31 March 2025, the total value of
grant in the Recycled Capital Grant Fund is £579k (2024: £299k). See note 17